SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6Z 2N3

ORDER NO. G-21-97

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385

CANADA FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, S.B.C. 1980, c. 60, as amended

and

An Application by Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.
for Approval of its 1997 Revenue Requirements

BEFORE: M.K. Jaccard, Chairperson; and )

L.R. Barr, Deputy Chairperson ) February 27, 1997

ORDER

WHEREAS:

A.

On November 5, 1996 Pacific Northern Gas Ltd. (“PNG”) filed with the Commission, pursuant to
Sections 64 and 106 of the Utilities Commission Act (the "Act"), a 1997 Revenue Requirements
Application ("the Application") to increase rates effective January 1, 1997 on an interim basis, to be made
permanent at a later date; and

The Commission reviewed the Application and issued Order No. G-112-96 and Notice of Pre-Hearing
Conference to commence on December 18, 1996 to discuss potential issues in the Application; timing of
the Alternative Dispute Resolution (“ADR™) or public hearing process; and for participants to clarify
and have questions answered regarding the Application; and

On December 12, 1996 PNG filed revisions to the Application to reflect changes due primarily to the
1997 Return on Equity (“ROE”) set for PNG under the automatic adjustment mechanism and changes
in the equity component to reflect the proposed acquisition of the utility operations of Centra Gas Fort
St. John Inc. at Dawson Creek, Pouce Coupe and Rolla, B.C.; and

Following input from the pre-hearing conference the Commission by Order No. G-126-96, approved for
PNG an interim rate increase effective January 1, 1997 and scheduled an ADR process to commence on
January 29, 1997 and, if required, a hearing to commence on March 3, 1997; and

The ADR process was held on January 29 and 30, 1997. The Commission was informed by PNG, ADR
Participants and Commission staff that a Settlement Agreement had been reached on the Application; and

Submissions were received from both a registered intervenor and an interested party objecting to the
inclusion of a strike adjustment clause in the Application; and

The Commission has reviewed the Settlement Agreement and considers that approval of the Settlement
Agreement is in the public interest.

.12



NOW THEREFORE the Commission orders as follows:

1.
2.

The Commission approves for PNG the Settlement Agreement attached as Appendix A.

The submissions on the strike adjustment clause will be treated as a complaint. Accordingly, the utility
and registered intervenors are to provide written submissions to the Commission regarding this issue no
later than March 14, 1997. The complainant will then be provided an opportunity to reply in writing
before the Commission makes its decision on this matter.

PNG is to inform all customers of the ADR process and the Settlement Agreement's effect on rates.

PNG is to file permanent Gas Tariff Rate Schedules that are in accordance with the terms of the ADR
settlement and this Order.

The interim increase in effect since January 1, 1997 is to be refunded with interest in accordance with the
terms contained in Order No. G-126-96.

The public hearing into the Application that was tentatively scheduled for March 3, 1997 is cancelled.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this  28th  day of February, 1997.

BY ORDER
Original signed by:

Dr. Mark K. Jaccard
Chairperson

Attachment



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97
«\%\'\ COL(/@ Page 1 of 15

> (S
<
QN g >
al_ L. i
E\ &):3 OZ SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
/( N

D i By VANGOUVER, B.C. CANADA V6Z 2N3
WILLIAM J. GRANT R B9 =Y & TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, K, TEasT o BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385
REGULATORY AFFAIRS & PLANNING /, \} FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

VIA COURIER February 12, 1997

Mr. Craig P. Donohue

Manager of Regulatory Affairs

Pacific Northern Gas Ltd. &
Pacific Northern Gas (NE) Ltd.

1400 - 1185 West Georgia Street

Vancouver, B.C.

V6E 4E6

Dear Mr. Donohue:
Re: Proposed Settlement of Issues

Concerning the Revenue Requirement Application
of Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.("PNG")

The purpose of this letter is to forward the enclosed settlement we have achieved with respect to specific
issues in the PNG Revenue Requirements Application. This letter remains confidential until it is submitted
to the Commission hearing panel for consideration. I, therefore, ask that you provide to me a
communication of endorsement for the proposal so that we may forward it to the Commission and make it
public by Friday, February 14, 1997. The terms of the settlement proposal will then be circulated to all
registered intervenors for comments to be received by the Commission by Wednesday, February 26,
1997. These comments will be used by the Commission in determining whether or not a public hearing
will be necessary on March 3, 1997.

The settlement participants agree with the content and details of the Application, save for the following
adjustments and identification of specific issues. It is recognized by all the parties that the agreement
represents a package proposal within which there has been give and take by all parties. No issue is to be
severed from the proposed settlement without allowing signatories the opportunity to address other related
issues in the package.

The terms of the settlement are as follows:

Revenue Requirement:

1. Long-Term Debt

It is agreed that the 1997 long-term debt issue will be removed. It is understood that PNG may
apply to the Commission for approval to issue long term debt in 1997. The Commission's
approval of a long term debt issue would provide that the impact on 1997 debt costs would be
recorded in a deferral account for recovery in rates in 1998.

A2



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97
Page 2 of 15

2. Short-Term Debt Interest Rate
It is agreed that the forecast interest rate on short-term debt will be reduced from 5.25 percent to
4 percent.

3. Capital Projects

It is agreed that the capital projects scheduled for 1997 will be adjusted by the removal of the
Skeena River and Kitimat River Crossings capital projects ($2.684 and $1.272 million
respectively). The removal of these projects will also have the consequence of reducing disposals
by $1.164 million and increasing accumulated depreciation by $0.240 million ( a net difference of
$0.924 million). The Kitimat River Crossing may be substituted with an alternative solution which
would require PNG to apply to the Commission for approval. Such approval would be predicated
on PNG being kept revenue neutral.

4. Lead/Lag Study

The Lead/Lag study is to be adjusted by the removal of depreciation and return from the working
capital calculations. The result is a reduction in working capital from $1.509 million to
$.703 million.

5. Amortization for Stress Corrosion Cracking ("SCC")

The amortization period applicable to SCC costs is to be increased from 5 years to 10 years to be
consistent with the amortization period applicable to pipeline rehabilitation and repair costs.

6. Long-Term Debt Issuance Costs

The impact of not deducting long term debt issuance costs of $50,000 for income tax purposes in
1997 is an increase in revenue requirements of $40,090.

7. 1997 Lump Sum Reduction

It is agreed that the 1997 revenue requirement will be further reduced by a lump sum of $395,000.

The result of the above adjustments is a revenue surplus of $540,000. Subsequent to the ADR settlement
reached on January 30, 1997, Methanex, a major industrial customer of PNG and party to the ADR
settlement process, and PNG revised the projected revenue stream to be received from deliveries to
Methanex in 1997 to reflect the impact of actual 1996 deliveries to Methanex.

When preparing its application to the Commission, PNG had assumed the balance of deficiency volumes
applicable to Methanex would be a certain figure based on budgeted deliveries in December 1996. The
actual deficiency volumes as of December 31, 1996 were greater than forecast as of December 12, 1996
when an updated Application was prepared. Consequently, more deliveries of interruptible gas in 1997
are reclassified to firm margin in 1997 than was forecast as of December 12, 1996. This results in more
revenue projected to be received from Methanex in 1997.

In addition, PNG has adjusted its operating expenses subsequent to the ADR settlement by an increase of
$56,000. This reflects an increase in Company use gas supply costs resulting from changing the peak day
allocators for residential and commercial customers. More demand charges have been allocated to the



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97
Page 3 of 15

other categories including the Company use gas category. The total projected 1997 gas supply costs has
not changed but the allocation of demand charges has changed.

The combined impact of the above two changes is an increase in the revenue surplus of $20,000.
Therefore, the effective ADR settlement revenue surplus has increased from $540,000 to $560,000.

Other Matters:
The following issues were also agreed to in the process of reaching an ADR settlement:

1. The issue of how the gains on PNG's 1996/97 contract year hedge will be passed through to its
customers will be dealt with separately. The resolution of this issue will impact the calculation of
the 1996 and 1997 gas supply cost deferral account balances. Intervenors may provide written
submissions to the Commission suggesting appropriate disposition of the funds.

2. The issue of WEI/PNG shared services will be dealt with through a workshop and/or written/oral
hearing process once the report on shared services has been finalized by Coopers and Lybrand.
Any decision on this matter will have no impact on the 1997 ADR settlement.

3. PNG will ensure that Commission staff and interested parties are kept advised of any CIS
initiatives. The intent is to ensure that the issue is addressed fully before PNG makes any
commitments to a new CIS system.

4. The 1997 rate design study will include an analysis of the different risks imposed on the system by
each customer class with particular emphasis on the issue of the risk imposed by the large
industrial customers.

5. The allocation of the projected 1997 gas supply costs is to be adjusted to reflect a peak day demand
based upon the current rate design allocation. The attached 1997 rates include this adjustment.

Attached to this letter are Schedules 1 to 5 showing the impact of the revenue surplus of $560,000 as a
result of the above adjustments. Also enclosed are the relevant pages from the "Rates" section of the
Application revised to reflect the allocation of the revenue surplus of $560,000 to each customer category
on a gross margin basis. It is proposed that these rates be made permanent effective January 1, 1997.

In closing, I wish to commend the efforts of PNG and all intervenors in the settlement discussions. The
efforts made by all parties to understand each issue along with the concerns and interests of other parties
has allowed this settlement to come to fruition.

Yours truly,

Original Signed by:

W.J. Grant

FSJ/ssc
Attachments



Line
No.

sooo\lasmpuw»—-

e e . = = = —
SO LNAE LN —

WL W W RN R BN BN D)
:3‘5\3.&:%“&)-—0&0&0\0\0\0!&&:!\)»—0

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Energy saies (TT)
Average rate per GJ
Per cent increase in rates

Transportation service (TJ)
Average rate per GJ
Per cent increase in rates

Total deliveries (TJ)

Utility revenue
Energy sales
[nterim rates - sales
Transportation service
Interim rates - transportation

Cost of sales

Gross margin

Operating expenses
Maintenance expenses
Admin. & general expenses
Property taxes, BC capital tax
Depreciation

Amortization
[nvestment income, other revenue

Eamed return before income taxes
Income taxes

Eamed return
Utility rate base

Return on rate base

Page 4 of 15
Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.
UTILITY INCOME & RETURN
SCHEDULE 1
(000's)
Test Year Normalized Forecast Decision
1997 1996 1996 1996
8229 7265 7354 7 449
$3.69 $3.12 $3.14 $3.08
18.34% 1.29% 2.05% 16.76%
30262 29 157 30202 28 689
$0.97 $1.01 $1.00 $0.98
-4.24% 3.15% 1.55% 7.06%
38491 36422 37556 36138
$30,556 22,666 23,115 22,943
(174)
29,681 29,475 30,058 29,660
(386)
59,677 52,141 53,173 52,603
17.128 9.652 9.887 11,219
42,549 42,489 43,286 41,384
8,606 7492 7,562 7,148
864 666 666 892
4,231 4,251 4,251 3,956
2,909 2,823 2,823 2,823
5,716 4,984 4,984 4,984
836 1,430 1,430 960
(758) (874) (874) (759)
22,404 20,772 20,842 20,004
20,145 21,717 22,444 21,380
6.374 7.027 7,355 6.453
$13.771 14,690 15.089 14.927
$142.970 142,552 142.552 142.026
9.63% 10.31% 10.59% 10.51%



Line
No

Plant in service beginning of year
Additions
Disposais

Plant in service end of year
Accumulated depreciation

- Net plant in service end of year
Net plant beginning of year

Net plant in service midyear
Adjustment - expenditure timing
Contributions for construction
Construction advances

Deferred income taxes

Work in progress, no AFUDC
Unamortized deferred charges
Conversion loans

Cash working capital

Other working capital

Utility rate base, midyear

APPENDIX A

to Order No. G-21-97

Page 5 of 15
Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.
UTILITY RATE BASE
SCHEDULE 2
(000's)

Test Year Normaiized Forecast Decision
1997 1996 1996 1996
$206.335 196,611 196,611 196,611

8,739 9,879 9,879 11,523
(279) (155) (155) (155)
214,795 206,335 206,335 207,979
56.076 49929 49.929 50.359
158,719 156,406 156,406 157.620
156,534 151,351 151,351 151,351
157,627 153,879 153,879 154,486
(39) 547 547 547
(5,346) (4,252) (4,252) (4,945)
(563) (583) (583) (583)
(14,915) (14,915) (14,915 (14915)
550 550 550 550
3,444 4,336 4,336 3,540
1,100 1,184 1,184 1,400
702 931 931 931
410 875 875 1,015
$142.970 142,552 142.552 142.026




APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 6 of 15
Pacific Northemn Gas Ltd.
INCOME TAXES
SCHEDULE 3
(000's)
Line Test Year Normaiized Forecast Decision
No. 1997 1996 1996 1996
| Calculation of Taxable Income
2 Earned return before tncome taxes $20.145 21,717 22,444 21,380
3 Interest (7,998) (8,590) (8,579) (8,558
4  Permanent differences 18 2 2 2
S Timing differences 395 207 207 (263)
6
7  Taxable income $12.560 13.336 14,074 12.561
8
9  Calculation of Income Tax Expense
10 Income taxes payable $5,589 5,935 6,263 5,590
11 Parti.3 tax 367 372 372 375
12 Deferred income tax 418 720 720 488
13
14 Income tax expense $6.374 7.027 7.355 6.453
15
16 Particulars of Timing Differences
17  A. Tax Effects Subject To Flowthrough
18 Depreciation 85,716 4,984 4,984 4,984
19  Amortization 836 1,430 1,430 960
20 Capital cost ailowance (5,067) (4,975) (4,975) (4,975)
21 Other (150) (135) (135) (135)
22
23 $1,355 1,304 1,304 834
24  B. Tax Effects Subject To Deferral
25 Deferred charges (940) (1,097) (1,097) (1,097)
26
27 Timing differences $395 207 207 (263)
28
29 Payabie tax rate 44.50% 44.50% 44.50% 44.50%

(v
o

Deferred tax rate 44.50% 44.50% 44.50% 44.50%



Line
No.

O 0 ~1 BN -

Opening balance
Share capital
Contributed surplus
Retained earnings

Net income

Shares 1ssued
Preferred dividends
Common dividends

Closing balance
Midyear common equity

CWIP subject to AFUDC
[nvestment in subsidiary

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 7 of 15
Pacific Northemn Gas Ltd.
COMMON EQUITY
SCHEDULE 4
(000's)
Test Year Normalized Forecast Decision
1997 1996 1996 1996
$8,774 8,757 8,757 8,757
1,712 1,662 1,662 1,662
43.577 40.619 40.619 40,619
54,063 51,038 51,038 51,038
7,188 6,257 6,660 6,363
0 67 67 0
(338) (338) (338) (333)
(3.369) (3,364) (3,364) (3,363)
$57.544 53.660 54.063 53.700
$55.804 $52,349 52,551 52,369
0 0
(4,648) (1,263) (1,263) (1,263)

$51.156 51.086 51.288 51,106




Line
No,

O 0~ W BN

Wi — O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Short term borrowings
proportion
rate of return
remum component

Long term debt
proportion
rate of rerurn
return component

Preferred shares
proportion
rate of return
return component

Common equity
proportion
rate of return
return component
Total capitalization

Return on rate base

Utility rate base

APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 8 of 15
Pacific Northern Gas Ltd.
RETURN ON CAPITAL
SCHEDULE 5
(000's)
Test Year Normatized Forecast Decision
1997 1996 1996 1996
$13,697 9,121 8919 8,576
9.58% 6.40% 6.26% 6.04%
4.00% 5.55% 5.55% 5.55%
0.38% 0.36% 0.35% 0.34%
$73,116 77,344 77,344 77,344
51.140% 54.26% 54.26% 54.46%
10.19% 10.452% 10.452% 10.450%
5.21% 5.67% 5.67% 5.69%
$5.000 5,000 5,000 5,000
3.50% 3.51% 3.51% 3.52%
7.01% 7.01% 7.01% 7.01%
0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
$51,156 51,086 51,288 51,106
35.78% 35.84% 35.98% 35.98%
10.59% 11.25% 12.01% 11.75%
3.79%% 4.03% 4.32% 4.23%
142,970 142.552 142,552 142,026
9.63% 10.31% 10.59% 10.51%
$142.970 $142.552 $142.552 $142.026




APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97
Page 9 of 15

S[D [euolippy

°eLl | Toro 1€LC 9bb 0 (ri0°0) (1£0 0) 67EL $59) 10 [0) 1831:]
201 0r0 e b 9FE 0 (k10 0) (1eo o) 1r8°€ lemu-w.lo.z.
. . S[D [euonippy
%¢T | SSto £EE9 181°0 (920'0) 0 8LL9 ss0] 10 [0 915114 (2ad)
%I1'¢ | <SI0 bOT € 1810 (9z0'0) 0 6+0 '€ STO [EUOIIPPY
%19 | <s10 PoL'T 1810 (920'0) \ 0 6bS'T ss31 10 [0 0ZZ 15114 (1¥9d HO)
o%l1'c | cope | 08bOL <L 6¢ (zL°€) 0 LLoLss (959 ¥od-PO [EU0SES
4 _ . S[D [cuoltppY
%18l { 850 766'C 0640 (zio0) {0zo'0) PEST sso[ 10 (D) 0T 15114
%8 Ll | Ttrort ZrILe6 (A IS (+8°¢) (+9t'9) 0L vZ8 $ () fEnisnpu] TiEwS
. . S suonppy
%66 | €120 L9€°¢ 720 (610°0) 0 psiT oo a_wc_ o oy
9%9'8 | 69 8L68¢ 0011 (081'F) 0 9875 $ 4
{FSY) 17| [erdisuno)
. A S[D [euonIppy
(%e0 | (L000) 091°¢C £200 (0£0°0) 0 Sn 1z (o 194 981wy Diseq
%00 000 ooezl 0 00 6Tl $ £S3) Hodsue1] Jerosounuor)
. 4 S[D [euonippy
%E6l | 9£8°0 091'S 1980 (820°0) 0 434 (D) 15114
%CCl | 9£80 EEE9 98 0 (820°0) 0 Lors (ZSY) S9jTs [Eiauiiuo)
_ . SfD jeuolppy
%607 | LPI] £29°9 7160 (6¥00) b8T°0 9LY's (0 1814
%S Ll | LFIT 0LL 7160 (6+0°0) +87°0 €cs9 ;
| ofmmyy | wowsps | saBuedd
sadupy) 150D Addng | JQVv Le6l jo | mm_wwﬁ., .
seD £6/9661 | S1eyS patedojly | 1€ S661 TN
. RN ) EEQ.&M

je10}, 5&2

(potwarpul aspiatio ssofin)
o/$

WRWI[NIS YAV 1Y 01 L661 11 AIenigqaq pastasy
L661 1 Liunueg aanaayy sajey pasodoad Jo Ligunung

wonranddy sjuawannbay auuaAdy L661

pr sec N dyioed




APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 10 of 15

o - Jlty INAIG- | Wit S dWILS V9l (W01/$) A MoJ3d 013G~ ]
oy % M:S_cw 4826 0 oLz Mm:. cw (8100 T9£6 0 (10/$) QD MolPg SIS~
o 61870 68SLSE CE88 0 Leor o (LooL 0 8EH09E 3 (,01/§) d1A138-1, Wit
2LI9L FETIT ]
J)ey 991AI3G- | Wil SB JWes \73 AnEac:S ) mojag 91A19S- |
(%90 | (9150°0) 69811 0£20°0 (9510°0) (06£0°0) SRILI (9H/$) @D mojad saes-|
@90 | (9917 1) 8569'ch €880 (9009°0) (stos'n) rZ16°9F (U 01/§) 291435~ L Wi
L ed,
MW" “W Goocﬁcv C188°0 0£20°0 SN_QMS (8020°0) 01680 (1D/$) @D Aojag Sa[es-|
o (gLL€0) 9976 €€ $C88°0 (0z9t0) (3008'0) GE0L FE (,1,01/8) 301AI2S- ], i)
9 Tojui
31y 013G~ | UL se aweg vE FEno_\é @D Mofag 90118~
oot 0) | (£900°0) TH060 0£200 (61100 (910 L0160 (1D/$) @D Moldd s21rs-|
@%L 0 | (£0sT°0) L1I8'TE €880 (z8st0) (9LL90) 0TI0CE (W0,01/8) 921198~ L Wiy
€ ied01i
M..\.._ ._W (8600°0) SL680 0£20°0 (0z10°0) (3020°0) £L06°0 (19/$) A molag saes-
o, N . . . .
%l [ (eLLe0) 9859'HE 5880 (0z9t0) (8008°0) 6CE0SE (,1,01/$) 301M19G- ], L)
4 Ximbg/suioq 1958
a1y I01AIS- | WL ] Sk Jweg vl anEno_\ﬁ D Mo[3g 331AIS- |
%L 1) | (L8100 9880°| 0£200 (ev10'0) (+Lecoo) £LO1'1 (1D/$) @D volag S2IrS-1
(%L'1) : : 3%
o (00ZL'® ¢8I8'It 66880 (90¢5°0) Gteo'D ¢RECTH (1, 01/8) 301AI2S- |, Wil
1 Tadity Souilg deds
R eeme | ). WIS ey PG ST
L6661 | sy pasodoa | BOOAES | gy st | | g oty
TRt 8D L6/9661 | ypyg paiesoify Hatisue e

JUIWINIAS UAV 193U 03 L661 ‘11 A1uniqa pasiady
L661 ‘1 Lienurp adnoagq sy pasodoig jo Liewung

uoneaddy sjuawaainbay anudAdY L661

p17] Sen usayu

ON dHj1oed



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 11 of 15

(%0'1) (86000} 88001 0tz 0 (0z100) (80700 98101 (19/$) @D Mopad sofLs- LI
(%01 | (eLLeo 8€8'8¢ €C88 0 (oz9t0) (8008'0) <16t (W 01/§) 9014395~ | ity
74 uxﬂ_m::e,
%01) (8600°0) 88001 0£20°0 (ozto'0 (80200} 9810't (1D/$) @D Avofed sles-LI
(%01 (€LLED) 78£8'8¢ €880 (ozot'0) (3008°0) SSI1T6E (01/8) 301198~ | g
£z EFa REREH]
(%0'1) (8600°0) 91z0'l 0£200 (oz10'0) (8020°0) F1€0'1 (19/$) AD mofod sAfLs-1l
(40D (€LLe0) 91€E6E $¢88°0 (0z79t°0) (3008°0) 680L°6€ (u,01/$) 30112~ |, Uty
17 FHena] deds
(%01 (86000 00Z0°1 0£200 (oz10°0) (8020°0) 86201 (1D/$) D aopd S3lks-1
(%0'1) (€LLE0) 8I1LT6E 65880 (0z9t'0) (8008°0) 1619°6€ (1,01/8) LAI0S- L Uity
0z sIaqiwS deds
(%0'1) (8600°0) 65960 0£20'0 (oz10°0) (8020°0) LSL60 (1D/$) 4D Aoped SAeS-
(%01 (gLLEM 0981°LE - (0z9t'0) (3008'0) £L95°LE (;u,01/§) 3OLUIDS- 1 WL
61 (did) 15581 159
(%0 1) (8600°0) 8160 0E200 (vz100) (3020°0) 08560 (19/$) @D voped sdfes-1
20°1) (gLLED) Tele9t cc880 {(oz9t°0) (80080} S069 9¢ ((0,01/8) 9914108~ L W]
81 jS310,{ neale|
mwm:m;UA ; o3ueq) WBWO[HAS aguey) 96/1 "uef L
12101 L6/9661 00 Aiddns | yav.uestie | - udisaq _saey 15wl
a6 pajesoify | €U $661 UCTIVEY §

58D £6/9661

aieqs paiesolly

JuawaIRS YAV 12399y 03 L661 ‘11 L1enaqay pasiaay
LEGT ‘1 Srenuep 341339))7 sy pasodoag jo Licwung

uononddy sjuawaambay nuaARy L661

P11 seD uIBYUON 2yl



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

n
et
=]
a
[
&
[aW
%60 £0SE°0 698S 0F $588°0 (zses0) 0 99¢7 0 VLVEVI SO 1tV
%L 6 199L°0 79906 €c88'0 (+611°0) b 100€°8 Vol xoueyR
W0173) GO 3A0QY D135 Ii
%60 1600°0 TS0l 0£20°0 (6£10°0) 0 16101 SIYIO NV
2%l 6 66100 ¢sET0 0£700 (1€00°0) 0 91T 0 xaueyIW
Ll 073V GO 2A0qV SIfts LI
%60 16000 wso't 0£20°0 (6£10'0) 0 1stol (D/$) saIes-1l
(%€°1) (cc00) 096151 0 (££0D 0 £6°695°1 (§) 9910y purwd S[YIWOW
_ ol 0IpfH DO'd
S . 2dueq) uswapas | 1 SoAUEI0 96/1 “uef
saduey) .Bm:_ : f:. iso) £iddung HAV:L661 49. udisad SR -, 5
sa1ey vumomam sen L6/9661 amels quoc_.E m_S_ €661 jusuewiidd hoEBm:.U

JeI0L L6/9661

JuaWAAS UAY 132U 01 L661 ‘11 KLienaqay] pasiady

L661 ‘1 Lenurp AN sty pasodoag jo Livwwmng

uoneanddy spuawa.nnbayf INuANY L661

‘p1] sen uldayUoN dYied



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97
Page 13 of 15
Pacific Northern Gas Ltd

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1997
Revised February 11,1997 to Reflect ADR Settlement

Allocation of Proposed
1997 Test Year Gross ADR Rate
Customer Classification Gas Deliveries Margin Settlement Changes
(GJ) (3 ($) ($/GJ)
Residential (Rate 1) 2,094,733 7,834,958 (102,642) (0.049)
Commercial
Small Commerciai (Rate 2) 1,281,838 2,789,365 (35,892) (0.028)
Large Commerci Firm (Rate 2) 192,200 440,334 (5,382) (0.028)
Commercial Transport (Rate 3) 123,569 284,116 (3,707) (0.030)
Large Commercial Interr (Rate 4) 89.250 133,326 (1,696) (0.019)
Total Commercial 1,686,858
Seasonal Off-Peak (Rate 6) 25,800 52,509 (671) (0.026)
NGV (Rate 7) 65,500 70,894 (917) (0.014)
Smali Industrial
Sales (Rate 5) 345,700 358,112 (4,148) (0.012)
Transport 1,200,340 1,106,938 (14,404) (0.012)
Interruptible 27,660 29,544 (384) (0.0129
Total Small industnat 1,573,700
Large industrial
Methanex
Firm Transportation 23.418.348 22,036,664 (285.704) (0.0122)
Interruptible 1,242,399 296,436 (3.851) (0.0031)
Deficiency 958.558 90,536
Sub-total 25,618,305
Repap €nterprise inc.
Firm Transportation 2,924,380 3,225,302 (41.819) (0.0143)
Interrupuble 975.620 1,042,061 (13,561) (0.0139)
Sub-totat 3,900.000
Eurocan Pulp & Paper
Firm Transportaton 2,723,265 2,494,779 (32,407) (0.0119)
Interrupuble 41,735 44 578 (580) (0.0139)
Sub-total 2,765.000
Alcan Smeiters & Chemicais
Firm Transportation 435,810 524,061 (6,799) (0.0156)
Interruptible 314,190 335,586 (4,367) (0.0139)
Sub-totat 750,000
B8.C. Hydro - interruptible 10,000 29,520 (383) (0.0383)
Total Large industrial 33,044,305
TOTAL 38.490.896 43.219.619 5559.31 3)

NOTE: * This amount wiil passea through as follows:

10000 GJ * (50.0139)/GJ = ($139.00)



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 14 of 15

saop ONd ‘a10jesy] "ewn Aue je peidnise)uj 8q ued sipwoISNI o|q!
31q1dn1sul |BI2IeWWI0D 8Y] JO) seb Jo 1507 Aypounuod obese.

€¢00

9+t 0

1810

+98°0

Zi60

pojoeford fejol Aq (E11'¥98°L8 10 soBiwys Aypowwod snid

(‘o 12d p20°0$ SIENb3 O 968 06¥ BE AQ PIpIIP yE9'258'2Z8 "01) "seUoMIop 2661
piAIp Ag peujueiep ) 1502 seb esn Auedwod jun eyl ‘v

125'896$ Jo sebieyo puewep -2°) seb esn Auedwo? jo 1s02 poyosfosd [ejo} oy Bul
'
-seB Jeuoseds Jo |SO2 eyl Jo UojSN|IXe 0] onp SeSSE[D JaWoISna WY 8yl o} e|qes|idde js02 Ajjpowswiod ey uey}

dde ys0o Aup oY) "Ajjuent 5 -syjuous Jejupa euy Bupnp

ss0| S| SIaW0ISNd yeed-yo |euosees pue ojgnidn ey (et 0} ajqeoi|
seb sseyoind o} pajoadxe jou ee s10w10]sNo yead-jjo [euoseas ey ] -s1awoisnd o|quidniseIul je| 10) Aiddns | yaind jou
1dnilejuy [e12JaWILI0D O) SOBA|IBP SED ‘sowoisnd (9Sy) yeed-jjo |euosees pue (rsy)

Ae pajaelold ay) Bujujieiep UM papn|aut Jou s| Aiddns srb jeyosees o) jo 1s0d
nbs1 Aep yeed sy 13w o) syjuow 18)UIM 19GLUBdR(] PUB J9QUISAON ‘Yasepy
nd Aiddns suB peioaford sil uo pesed 661 10} $1509 Ajjpowirod sy
aseysind seb jo rO Ysee Joj ejqeAed ase sebieya Aljpouwnwod eyl ¢

Anpowwiod ay] ‘skep JolUIM 15|03 6upnp sjuawan
‘Aseniqad "Arenuef ey} Gupnp seb jeuoseas Bupseyaind s| ONd "seseyd!
jo uoyioeford s, ONJ juasaidal sabreys Anpowstuod oul) ‘ONd AQ p

Jo uolje20liY, Pejitiue oje19y payoe)ie ejqe] oyj uo
Jey> esoyj Aed pinoys siseq i e uo seB Gujajedel
ddns se6 einsue o) pjed eJe sebeys purwieq
paxy jejo} oY) jueseides seBieys puewsep eyl ‘Z

_'seq s Auedwog pue SUoNEsYISSELD Jewoysny iy o) sebreyd puetweq /661
UMOYS S} S9SSE|D JOU0|SNI Wi oY) o} safieys purwop ey jo tolieo|je BYL *56b,
s1awojsna esoyy Ajuo *asojerey] -Jonddns seb ey) Aq ejqudnisau) jou pue wiy og JIIM Ay

‘paseyoind seb jo Amuenb ey jo ssejpiebos Aiddns seb it 10) ONd Ad o|qeied sis02

. 1unoody [ea1ajeQ 1500 Addng seo 6661

Jo uoisodsig pue uoiseq ubiseq 18y 5664 UoISIoeq Sit nbey d 9661 :109UeY 01 9661 '} Asnuer ooy 3 sebusyd

ejey Jo UopeUILIAIAQ, PAINUS 9661 '1€ AInr pejep volss]

vL00 1500

v.00 Wi 2250 1500 6LL0 0sk0

vL00 6G.°0 1EV O 1500 1290 90v'0

¥/00 €6t 8280 1500 1640 85L°0

$.00 0z6'0 1500 1120

¥.00 viv'l 0SS+ 1500 G060 LLTY
0s5'} 1500 8060 osc'h

Kjipowidiog ) puedag

v200 i1 A

) SED 95N Xjipouiios ) PUEWRQ se9 a5 ©

4]
Auedwod Auedwod
119664 'L Alenuer aA|343

7661 'L Alenuer aAlo343 "
sabueyn arey pasodold

1661 'I Azenuer aap23jd

sjs00 Ajddng se9 sysop Alddng seo

1661 'y Azenigad pasinay
1661 L AHVANVF 3AIL0T443 STONVHO 3LVY LSOI ATddNS SYO 40 NOILVYAINEA

pi= = 19Y)oN dYIved

et
SIX YH1SIIL8

wiwod ey o) uopesdde S,ONd Jo 1 obed 'p qel 12 Yyoj jes ose senby eseyy -1 :S810N

e2jAleg uonepodsuel |

(£SY) AON

(9sY) Reed jjO jeuosees
(5sy) [emsnpy |lews

(ySY) eigndnueiu) [er218WWoY
(zsY) w4 [eprewiwo)

(1s¥) lenuapisey

ofieojjiss€ejD 19W0)Sh)



APPENDIX A
to Order No. G-21-97

Page 15 of 15

('eanes uonepodsue) pue se|es Jo WS L)
sabieyo Ajpowiwod ey pue sebieys puewsp oY) se seB o

*@°1) SO{ISANIP €10} J8AD peoids uoy) pue pejjejo} eJe sef esn Auedwwod Jo)
sn Auedwo) Joj sebieys puewsep o) Jo uoneoojie ou s| eJey} v

-seb esn Auedwio)) pue UO[ESYISSE|D JOLIojSND

yoea Jo) sjuswasinbas seb jenuue /661 peyoejosd ey Aq pep

ip eB1eys puewep pajedoje oy s eBseys puewep Jlun eyl g

‘gzL'L1$ pue bZL'158'98

UseMIaq 8oUSINIP Bl St INBY 955'0PE'9S euL (FO/LEr0$ SO 'O 008 S

‘aJojeleu] MO 008 ST St SIaWol

FO/LEP'0$ E U1 SUNSal S| "Jo1oe} peol
ONd "pouad ey buunp Aiddns seb Wy enese) Aay) eduls sabseyo puewsp ey] J

pousad yead-yjo ey) Buunp Aiddns seB Wil 819951 S18WOISND {gSYy) sead-yo |evos
‘£OILr9°08 01 Jus(RAINb3 5! SIU} J012E) peo| %001 1Y 'bZL'LGB'9$ 84 0) peioafosd ese /66

2 1) gZ1'114 eq pinoys sebJeys puewoep eyj jo eJeys syl -
sno sesd Jjo [eUOSESS BU) 0} SBUBA|IEP Jo uonaalosd £661 BUL ‘(eased gg1 Aq pepiap rofLpo'0$ "o esnby
usosad pgi e Aq sbseyo puewsp Jiun qusased got ey Bunsnipe uo peseq eq pinoys @Jeys Jie\) sjepisuod
o awios Jeaq pinoys Aeul (1€ 1890100 o) L wdv "e1)
pos oyl (ro 121 06 0 £d pepip 965'15a'ss @)

} W ONd Ad sjqeAed sebieya puewep [€10} LI

-518UW0JSha Yead JJO [eUOSERSS 8y} 0] pejedoiie sebleyo puewep el jo 18U S| Ud[UM 965'0+8'9$

Jo e61eyo puewsp ey

1 o1 ebejuessed juawesnbes Aep seed ey 6uikidde Aq peulurelep ale uWnN|oa S|y uf sesnby eul T

‘uawenbey seb Aep yeed pejoefoid |e10}) 8Y) 0} S1EEq

yuswalinbas seb Aep yead J1ay) uoijsodod ay} to paseq UoijeoljISSEJ9 Jewoisha Yaes 0)

‘pajosfoid si Aep 3,02 84 U0 KioBaeo Jeuso
amesedwe} ebelaae ue Bupunsse sjuswenbas seB uy pejaafoid ay) jeals o} UaIOYNS Aiddns se

———

965'0v8'9
u||||_'.|.l..||l. e e ewa———
vcl'168'9 %0004 5096
m T ) 968 06 BE 125'886 %S vl ggel
2Z50 00S S9 G8L'veE %S0 gy
LEr 0 008 ¢ gZL'LL %00 00
| .
8c8 0 00/ GYE 10e'98¢ %Y zov
0GS'L 6E0 WLV L 195'v8Z'C %b EE 8'0Ct
055t £EL V60 C A WAZA %S LY 665V
(ross) (ro) (¢ (%) (weot)
« 9DIEUD §juawelinbay w 5° Gie|y puewad W juswialjnbay Aeq jead
puewag Hun lenuuy Jo uonedolly 1661

Buiaeys yead §ord Ul 1991)3y 01 L661 'y Aenigad pasindy
seq) asn Auedwoy pue sUoljedIlIsseld Jawojsny w4 o}
sobie(D puelan Jeql JSeI910 JO UOHEIONY

p11 se9 wayuoN dU19ed

seBIeyd puewsap sji sejevoje ONJ

)SN2 Yoes Joj sjuewaynbes seb ey| "seae 8IAI6S s,.9Nd inoybnoag 9.02- J0
6 wuy Joj S19eNU0d ONd '} SEIoN

lelo).

asn Auedwod

(£sd) ADN

(9sy) nead JJO jeuosess
(ssy) lewisnpul llews

(zsy) feprswwod

(1sY) tenuapisay

Lent
SW YISO




